CHAPTER 195-H. F. No. 655

An act relating to the registration of securities; exempting securities issued by credit unions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 80.05, Subdivision 9.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 80.05, Subdivision 9, is amended to read:
- Subd. 9. Credit unions; securities; registration. Any security issued by a savings, building and loan association organized under the laws of this state, or by a credit union organized under federal laws or the laws of this state.

Approved April 19, 1967.

CHAPTER 196-H. F. No. 719

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the town of Biwabik, to contract with the city of Biwabik, and with the city of Gilbert, to provide fire service for residents and owners of property on the east and west sides of the chain of lakes in the township of Biwabik and to permit the Biwabik town board to levy therefor in excess of any and all levy limitations and restrictions to the amount of \$2,000 per year for payment for such fire service.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Gilbert, city of; fire service. The town board of the town of Biwabik, without the necessity of authority from any annual or special town meeting, may contract with the city of Biwabik and the city of Gilbert for them to provide fire service for residents and owners of property on the East and West sides of the chain of lakes in the Biwabik township, and the Biwabik town board, to pay therefor, may levy annually in excess of any and all limitations and restrictions a sum not to exceed \$2,000 annually for the payment of such fire service.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the town board of the town of Biwabik, the governing body of the city of Bi-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

wabik, and the governing body of the city of Gilbert, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 19, 1967.

CHAPTER 197-H. F. No. 782

[Coded]

An act relating to counties; authorizing the creation and maintenance of sheriffs' contingent funds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [387.212] Sheriffs; contingent fund. The board of county commissioners in any county may create a sheriff's contingent fund and may credit thereto not more than \$1,000. The moneys in such fund may be used for the advancement and reimbursement of expenses of the sheriff and his office. Such moneys shall be disbursed by the county treasurer in accordance with rules and regulations prescribed by the board.

Approved April 19, 1967.

CHAPTER 198-H. F. No. 1300

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Winona; providing for the appointment of the city treasurer by the city council.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Winona, city of; treasurer; appointment. Not-withstanding the provisions of any other law to the contrary, the treasurer of the city of Winona shall be appointed by the city council by vote of a majority of all of its members on the third Monday of April in each year for a term of one year commencing May 1, provided that the person who is treasurer on the date this act becomes effective shall continue in office for the remainder of the term to which he was elected or appointed and until his successor is appointed and qualifies, subject to any power of removal vested in the city council by other law.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by etrikeout.